
 

 
 

VSCC SPECIALS RACE FOR THE SILVERSTONE TROPHY 

RACE 1 - RESULT 

Pl No Cl Name Car Year Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 58 Robin TULUIE Riley Menasco Pirate 1929 12 15:11.79   77.65 1:12.53 6 81.35 
2 132 Mike JAMES Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Rep 1935 12 15:44.44 32.65 74.97 1:17.37 6 76.26 
3 117 Tony SEBER Wolseley Hornet Special 1934 12 15:47.19 35.40 74.75 1:17.32 10 76.31 
4 123 Harry PAINTER MG PA-PB 1934 12 16:10.59 58.80 72.95 1:19.05 8 74.64 
5 160 Richard ILIFFE Riley TT Sprite Replica 1939 12 16:29.83 1:18.04 71.53 1:20.58 10 73.22 
6 114 Charles GODDARD MG PA-PB 1934 11 15:28.80 1 Lap 69.88 1:22.44 8 71.57 
7 149 Simon KELLEWAY Riley Sprite 12/4 1937 11 15:32.54 1 Lap 69.60 1:22.17 2 71.81 
8 136 Rupert MANN Riley Special 1935 11 15:51.57 1 Lap 68.21 1:24.68 4 69.68 
9 9 Richard HUDSON Bentley 3/4 1/2 Litre 1925/28 11 15:52.81 1 Lap 68.12 1:24.04 4 70.21 

10 145 Tim RIDES Riley The Jones Riley 1936 11 15:53.46 1 Lap 68.07 1:23.33 11 70.81 
11 127 Jeffrey EDWARDS Alvis Sports Special 1934/35 11 15:56.13 1 Lap 67.88 1:25.40 2 69.09 * 
12 191 Clive MORLEY Bentley 3/4 1/2 Litre 1929 11 16:02.47 1 Lap 67.44 1:23.60 3 70.58 
13 140 James WHITMORE Riley 12/4 Special 1936 11 16:23.32 1 Lap 66.01 1:27.12 11 67.73 
14 119 Archie WATERFIELD Austin 7 1934 11 16:27.19 1 Lap 65.75 1:26.04 7 68.58 
15 29 Tony LEES Vauxhall Viper Special 1913/18 11 16:28.38 1 Lap 65.67 1:27.33 4 67.56 
16 151 James RICKETTS Riley Special 1937 11 16:29.49 1 Lap 65.59 1:27.06 8 67.77 
17 109 Andrew LONG MG N Magnette 1933 11 16:30.54 1 Lap 65.52 1:27.84 6 67.17 
18 150 Nicholas MORLEY Lagonda LG45 Open 2 Sea 1937 10 15:22.67 2 Laps 63.95 1:29.92 6 65.62 
19 110 John MOSS Austin Seven Sports 1933 10 16:03.86 2 Laps 61.22 1:32.75 8 63.62 
20 143 Stephen RIDDINGTON Riley 12/4 Special 1936 10 16:04.99 2 Laps 61.14 1:32.60 3 63.72 
21 148 Robert MOORE GN Special 1923/29 10 16:14.85 2 Laps 60.53 1:34.45 6 62.47 
22 86 David GOLDSPINK Frazer Nash Acedes 1927 10 16:42.86 2 Laps 58.84 1:36.45 7 61.18 
23 73 George SCHOLEY Austin Ulster 1931 10 16:44.87 2 Laps 58.72 1:35.28 10 61.93 
24 138 Steve ALLEN Bentley 4 1/4 Litre Spl 1936 9 15:11.89 3 Laps 58.23 1:36.04 9 61.44 
25 163 Wilfred CAWLEY Austin 7 Special 1925 9 15:12.13 3 Laps 58.22 1:37.44 9 60.55 

  Not-Classified                   
  95 Mike PAINTER MG Kayne 1935 11 14:55.58 DNF 72.47 1:19.62 10 74.11 
  211 Robert MIDDLETON Aston Martin Speed 'Red D 1936 10 14:04.87 DNF 69.84 1:18.81 8 74.87 
  37 Oliver SHARP MG N Special 1934 9 12:55.84 DNF 68.45 1:18.03 4 75.62 
  108 Nick HAYWARD-COOK MG Midget J2 1933 9 15:09.16 DNF 58.41 1:38.08 7 60.16 
  152 Iain ROCHE Frazer Nash Tt Rep 1937 8 13:15.18 DNF 59.36 1:34.54 6 62.41 
  147 Ian FYFE Alvis 12/70 Special 1937 8 14:27.56 DNF 54.41 1:44.42 3 56.51 
  69 Dougal CAWLEY GN/Ford Piglet 1929 1 1:25.20 DNF 69.25   0 0.00 
  42 Tom THORNTON BMW 329/28 K 1936 0   Starter         
  Fastest Lap                   
  58 Robin TULUIE Riley Menasco Pirate 1929         1:12.53 6 81.35 

 
 



 

VSCC SPECIALS RACE FOR THE SILVERSTONE TROPHY 

AWARDS 

1st Overall  
& Winner of the Silverstone Trophy  Robin Tuluie Menasco Pirate 
 
2nd Overall     Mike James Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Replica 
3rd Overall     Tony Seber Wolseley Hornet Special 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CarNo DriverName CarFullName Awards 

119 Waterfield (Archie) A.  AUSTIN 7 1st in Class 
160 Iliffe (Richard) R.J.  RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1st in Class 
123 Painter (Harry) H.G.  MG PA 1st in Class 
132 James (Mike) M.  RILEY 12/4 TT SPRITE REP 1st in Class 
117 Seber (Tony) A.J.  WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1st in Class 
136 Mann (Rupert) R.  RILEY SPECIAL 1st in Class 
58 Tuluie (Robin) Dr R.  RILEY MENASCO PIRATE 1st in Class 

110 Moss (John) J.D.  AUSTIN 7 SPORTS 2nd in Class 
149 Kelleway (Simon) S.P.  RILEY SPRITE 12/4 2nd in Class 
114 Goddard (Charles) C.  MG PA-PB 2nd in Class 
109 Long (Andrew) A.  MG N MAGNETTE 2nd in Class 

9 Hudson (Richard) R.L.M.  BENTLEY 3/4½ LITRE 2nd in Class 
73 Scholey (George) G.  AUSTIN ULSTER 3rd in Class 

140 Whitmore (James) J.N.  RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 3rd in Class 
145 Rides (Tim) T.C.  RILEY THE JONES RILEY 3rd in Class 
86 Goldspink (David) Mr D.J.G.  FRAZER NASH Acedes 3rd in Class 

127 Edwards (Jeffrey) J.W.  ALVIS SPORTS SPECIAL 3rd in Class 



 

 

 

 

 

FORMULA 3 500s OWNERS ASSOCIATION (Race 1)  
RESULT - RACE 2 

 

Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on  
1 23 George SHACKLETON Cooper Mk XI 12 15:44.48   74.97 1:17.53 3 76.10 
2 29 Chris WILSON Cooper Mk 10 12 15:54.16 9.68 74.21 1:18.79 5 74.89 
3 59 Xavier KINGSLAND Staride MK3 12 15:54.63 10.15 74.17 1:18.88 3 74.80 
4 53 Simon DEDMAN Cooper Mk 10 12 16:27.80 43.32 71.68 1:20.37 6 73.42 
5 92 Richard FULLER Cooper MK 8 12 16:29.82 45.34 71.53 1:21.44 9 72.45 
6 16 Stuart WRIGHT Cooper Mk XI 12 16:38.89 54.41 70.88 1:21.82 4 72.11 
7 52 Martyn CORFIELD Cooper 500 MK8 12 16:56.34 1:11.86 69.67 1:22.75 11 71.30 
8 99 Alex WILSON Mackson 12 16:57.44 1:12.96 69.59 1:22.46 5 71.55 
9 33 Jonathan MORRIS Waye 500 11 15:45.13 1 Lap 68.67 1:23.79 6 70.42 
10 3 Andy RAYNOR JBS Mk1 11 15:46.68 1 Lap 68.56 1:24.08 6 70.18 
1163 Richard KELLY Heizer MK 1 11 17:00.29 1 Lap 63.61 1:29.75 9 65.74 
1255 Jim MAY Petty Formula 3 10 15:49.26 2 Laps 62.16 1:32.69 5 63.66 
1330 Charles REYNOLDS Kieft CK53 10 16:11.00 2 Laps 60.77 1:33.83 7 62.88 
  Not-Classified                 
  19 JB JONES Cousy No2 10 14:25.58 DNF 68.17 1:24.79 5 69.59 
  72 William IRVING Cooper MkIX 8 11:30.85 DNF 68.33 1:24.31 8 69.98 
  6 Darrell WOODS Staride Mk 3 5 6:42.82 DNF 73.24 1:17.98 4 75.67 

  Fastest Lap                 
  23 George SHACKLETON Cooper Mk XI              1:17.53 3 76.10 
 

AWARDS 
Race Winner & 1st in Class P3   23 George SHACKLETON Cooper Mk XI 
2nd overall & 2nd in Class P3   29 Chris WILSON  Cooper Mk 10 
3rd overall & 1st in Class P2   59 Xavier KINGSLAND  Staride MK3 
 
 
3rd in Class P3     53 Simon DEDMAN  Cooper Mk 10 
2nd in Class P2     99 Alex WILSON   Mackson  
3rd in Class P2     33 Jonathan MORRIS  Waye 500 

 



  

VINTAGE, PRE-WAR & PRE-1961 RACING CARS 

RESULT - RACE 3 

Pl No Cl Name Car Year Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 66 AR Frederick HARPER Kurtis Indy-Roadster 1957 18 20:31.00   86.28 1:06.99 10 88.08 
2 38 AR Richard WILSON Ferrari 246 F1 1960 18 20:31.20 0.20 86.26 1:06.52 16 88.70 
3 6 AR John URE Cooper Bristol T24/25 1953 18 21:37.14 1:06.14 81.88 1:10.49 3 83.71 
4 58 PL Robin TULUIE Riley Menasco Pirate 1929 17 20:33.16 1 Lap 81.34 1:11.19 15 82.88 
5 146 AR Ian BAXTER Alta 61 I.S. Single Seat 1937 17 20:35.94 1 Lap 81.16 1:11.35 15 

 
 

6 AR 139 Cliff GRAY Cooper T43 1957 17 21:00.95 1 Lap 79.55 1:12.48 5 81.41 
7 PL 17 Julian WILTON ERA R7B 1936 17 21:11.06 1 Lap 78.92 1:13.11 9 80.71 
8 14 AR Crispian BESLEY Elva 100 FJ 1959 17 21:11.77 1 Lap 78.87 1:13.03 9 80.79 
9 AR 33 Christopher PHILLIPS Cooper Bristol Single Seat 1953 17 21:12.94 1 Lap 78.80 1:13.68 15 80.08 * 

10 87 AR Crispin HARRIS AC Monoposto 1951 17 21:30.63 1 Lap 77.72 1:14.52 14 79.18 
11 PL 177 Justin MAEERS GN Parker 1926 17 21:40.66 1 Lap 77.12 1:14.88 4 78.80 
12 12 PL Terry CRABB ERA R12C 1937 16 20:47.24 2 Laps 75.69 1:15.49 2 78.16 
13 PL/IT 23 Sandford ANDREWS Morgan Aero 2Str 1926 16 20:50.46 2 Laps 75.50 1:16.74 15 76.89 
14 93 AR Alex SIMPSON Alvis Goodwin Special 1948 16 21:15.11 2 Laps 74.04 1:17.77 13 75.87 
15 PL/IT 15 Chris HUDSON Bugatti T35B 1925 15 20:33.73 3 Laps 71.74 1:19.69 4 74.04 
16 76 PL Nick LESTON Lovell Elkhart Sprint Racer 1929 15 20:40.06 3 Laps 71.37 1:20.70 4 73.12 
17 25 PL/IT Edward HARRIS Invicta 3/4½ Litre 1927 14 20:37.88 4 Laps 66.73 1:26.88 11 67.91 
18 31 PL Trevor SWETE Invicta S Type 1931 14 20:49.07 4 Laps 66.13 1:27.37 3 67.53 

  Not-Classified                   
  98 AR Duncan RICKETTS Cooper T.41 1957 8 10:08.75 DNF 77.54 1:11.49 2 82.53 
  3 PL Mark GILLIES ERA R3A 1934 6 13:31.76 DNF 43.61 1:14.44 5 79.26 
  65 PL/IT Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Super Sports 1930 3 4:06.23 DNF 71.89 1:15.56 2 78.09 

  Fastest Lap                   
  38 AR Richard WILSON Ferrari 246 F1 1960         1:06.52 16 88.70 
  58 PL Robin TULUIE Riley Menasco Pirate 1929         1:11.19 15 82.88 

  65 PL/IT Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Super Sports 1930         1:15.56 2 78.09 
 
 
 
 

 
AWARDS 

 
Race Winner &  
Winner of the Amschel Rothschild Trophy   Fred Harper  Kurtis Indy Roadster 
2nd Overall       Richard Wilson  Ferrari 246 
3rd Overall       John Ure  Cooper Bristol 
 
1st Pre-war Car, 1st Vintage Car & 
Winner of the Patrick Lindsay Memorial Trophy   Robin Tuluie  Riley Menasco Pirate 
2nd Vintage Car       Justin Maeers  GN Parker  
3rd Vintage Car & 
Winner of the GP Itala Trophy     Sandford Andrews Morgan Aero  
 
Winner on Handicap      Christopher Phillips Cooper Bristol 
 
 

 



 

HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS  
RESULT - RACE 4 

Pl No Cl Name Car Year Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 163 Wilfred CAWLEY Austin 7 Special 1925 5 8:13.42   59.79 1:36.79 5 60.96 
2 46 Ian STANDING Riley Brooklands 1929 5 8:22.69 9.27 68.18 1:26.90 5 67.90 
3 34 John REEVE Riley Brooklands 1928 5 8:25.07 11.65 65.55 1:27.80 5 67.20 
4 142 Richard FRANKEL MG K3 1933 5 8:25.79 12.37 60.11 1:35.36 3 61.88 
5 73 George SCHOLEY Austin Ulster 1931 5 8:26.52 13.10 60.02 1:35.68 3 61.67 
6 10 Ian BALMFORTH Hudson Super Six Racer 1917 5 8:31.70 18.28 57.65 1:41.08 3 58.37 
7 114 Charles GODDARD MG PA-PB 1934 5 8:42.39 28.97 67.45 1:24.91 4 69.49 
8 179 Philip PARKINSON Austin AD Tourer 1928 5 8:44.43 31.01 57.91 1:39.71 3 59.18 
9 57 Clive TEMPLE Riley Brooklands 1929 5 8:44.99 31.57 60.21 1:34.34 2 62.54 

10 147 Ian FYFE Alvis 12/70 Special 1937 5 8:48.06 34.64 57.50 1:40.92 3 58.47 
11 81 Rebecca SMITH Morris Minor 1929 5 8:48.77 35.35 66.48 1:25.63 4 68.91 
12 21 Jeremy FLANN Frazer Nash 3 Seat Tourer 1926 5 8:48.82 35.40 66.47 1:26.10 2 68.53 
13 18 Vivian BUSH Bentley 3 Litre 1925 5 8:49.19 35.77 58.51 1:37.45 4 60.55 
14 135 Andy KING MG PB Cream Cracker 1935 5 8:50.86 37.44 57.19 1:40.17 3 58.90 
15 143 Stephen RIDDINGTON Riley 12/4 Special 1936 5 9:03.46 50.04 62.31 1:32.05 5 64.10 
16 27 Mark HAYWARD Alvis FD 12/75 Fwd 1928 5 9:39.08 1:25.66 53.25 1:41.71 2 58.01 
17 36 Malcolm SIMMONDS Lagonda 2 Litre Speed Mo 1928 4 8:25.45 1 Lap 46.69 1:59.86 3 49.23 

  Not-Classified                   
  120 Francesca WILTON Austin S/S 1935 2 8:55.95 NCF 22.65 1:51.43 2 52.95 

  Fastest Lap                   
  114 Charles GODDARD MG PA-PB 1934         1:24.91 4 69.49 

 
 
 

AWARDS 
 

   Race Winner   163 Wilf CAWLEY  Austin 7 Special 
   
   2nd Overall     46 Ian STANDING  Riley Brooklands 

3rd Overall     34 John REEVE  Riley Brooklands 
4th Overall   142 Richard FRANKEL MG K3 



 

 

 

 

HGPCA RACE FOR PRE-1966 GRAND PRIX CARS  
RESULT - RACE 5 

Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 3 12 Barry CANNELL Brabham BT11A 19 20:04.61   93.07 1:02.41 9 94.54 
2 10 7b Will NUTHALL Cooper T53 19 20:04.84 0.23 93.05 1:02.67 17 94.15 
3 49 12 Andrew BEAUMONT Lotus 18 915 19 20:37.13 32.52 90.62 1:04.01 7 92.18 
4 53 12 Justin MAEERS Cooper T53 19 20:42.05 37.44 90.26 1:04.31 14 91.75 
5 30 7b Tom DARK Cooper T51 19 20:49.64 45.03 89.71 1:04.40 10 91.62 
6 14 11 Richard WILSON Cooper T60 18 20:17.19 1 Lap 87.26 1:05.88 14 89.56 
7 43 9 Eddie WILLIAMS Cooper T43 18 20:19.27 1 Lap 87.11 1:06.61 9 88.58 
8 32 10a Bernardo HARTOGS Lotus 18/21 916 18 20:22.19 1 Lap 86.90 1:06.76 9 88.38 
9 42 9 James WILLIS Cooper T45 18 20:23.28 1 Lap 86.82 1:06.92 16 88.17 

10 9 10b Chris HELLIWELL Cooper T75 18 20:26.75 1 Lap 86.58 1:06.56 16 88.65 
11 51 9 Rod JOLLEY Cooper T43/51 18 20:27.63 1 Lap 86.51 1:06.73 8 88.42 
12 15 7b Marshall BAILEY Cooper T51 18 21:14.86 1 Lap 83.31 1:09.44 13 84.97 
13 56 10a John CLARK Cooper T56 18 21:18.67 1 Lap 83.06 1:08.85 16 85.70 
14 59 7b Paul WAINE Cooper T53 17 20:08.04 2 Laps 83.03 1:07.34 7 87.62 
15 6 12 John EMERY Brabham BT4 17 20:26.34 2 Laps 81.79 1:08.67 9 85.92 
16 128 10a Geoff UNDERWOOD Cooper-Alfa T56/59 17 20:30.24 2 Laps 81.53 1:09.67 13 84.69 

 
 17 7c 39 Cliff GRAY Cooper T43 17 20:59.52 2 Laps 79.64 1:12.80 10 81.05 

18 33 5 Chris PHILLIPS Cooper Bristol Mk II 17 21:05.04 2 Laps 79.29 1:12.97 13 80.86 
19 60 7c Elliott HANN Cooper T41 17 21:20.18 2 Laps 78.35 1:13.31 8 80.49 
20 19 7c Stephen BANHAM Cooper T45 16 21:04.73 3 Laps 74.65 1:16.60 12 77.03 

  Not-Classified                 
  34 6 John SPIERS Maserati 250F 2516 16 18:10.39 DNF 86.58 1:07.06 9 87.99 
  12 7b Ben MAEERS Cooper T51 9 10:44.52 DNF 82.39 1:07.82 3 87.00 

  Fastest Lap                 
  32 10a Bernardo HARTOGS Lotus 18/21 916         1:06.76 9 88.38 
  9 10b Chris HELLIWELL Cooper T75         1:06.56 16 88.65 
  14 11 Richard WILSON Cooper T60         1:05.88 14 89.56 
  3 12 Barry CANNELL Brabham BT11A         1:02.41 9 94.54 
  33 5 Chris PHILLIPS Cooper Bristol Mk II         1:12.97 13 80.86 
  34 6 John SPIERS Maserati 250F 2516         1:07.06 9 87.99 
  10 7b Will NUTHALL Cooper T53         1:02.67 17 94.15 
  39 7c Cliff GRAY Cooper T43         1:12.80 10 81.05 
  43 9 Eddie WILLIAMS Cooper T43         1:06.61 9 88.58 

 



 
 

FOX & NICHOLL TROPHY RACE  
FOR STANDARD & MODIFIED PRE-WAR SPORTS CARS 

 

Pl No Cl Name Car Year Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 144 FN Callum LOCKIE Delahaye 135MS 1936 12 15:41.95   75.17 1:15.83 8 77.81 
2 5 FN Richard PILKINGTON Talbot T26 SS 1937/38 12 16:17.47 35.52 72.44 1:18.49 8 75.17 
3 162 FN Marcus BLACK Talbot Lago T23 1939 12 16:31.68 49.73 71.40 1:20.45 7 73.34 
4 154 FN Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB) V8 Spl 1937 12 16:37.19 55.24 71.00 1:21.47 11 72.42 
5 52 Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Super Sports 1929 12 16:37.94 55.99 70.95 1:21.77 4 72.16 
6 107 Clive FIDGEON Frazer Nash Boulogne II 1932 12 16:53.74 1:11.79 69.85 1:21.28 7 72.59 
7 158 Max SOWERBY Talbot Lago T120 1939 12 16:54.19 1:12.24 69.81 1:21.20 7 72.67 
8 157 FN Mark BUTTERWORTH Lagonda V12 1938 11 15:58.27 1 Lap 67.73 1:25.33 5 69.15 
9 105 FN Nicholas PELLETT Talbot 105 Team Car 1931 11 15:58.55 1 Lap 67.71 1:25.65 10 68.89 * 

10 46 Ian STANDING Riley Brooklands 1929 11 16:02.76 1 Lap 67.41 1:25.90 7 68.69 
11 103 FN Christopher BALL Invicta S Type 1931 11 16:02.94 1 Lap 67.40 1:25.67 2 68.87 
12 64 Hamish MONRO Frazer Nash Super Sports 1930 11 16:21.37 1 Lap 66.14 1:26.48 7 68.23 
13 53 David JOHNSON Frazer Nash Super Sports 1929 11 16:56.41 1 Lap 63.86 1:30.44 10 65.24 
14 34 John REEVE Riley Brooklands 1928 11 16:57.41 1 Lap 63.79 1:30.38 3 65.28 
15 47 Nigel DOWDING Riley Brooklands 1929 11 16:59.52 1 Lap 63.66 1:28.77 3 66.47 
16 102 Christopher SCOTT Aston Martin Le Mans 1933 11 17:01.88 1 Lap 63.51 1:28.88 3 66.39 

    MACKIRDY                   
17 68 Andrew BAKER Riley Brooklands 1930 11 17:16.96 1 Lap 62.59 1:31.04 3 64.81 
18 139 Andy NEWBOUND Frazer Nash Ulster 100 1936 10 15:50.75 2 Laps 62.06 1:32.98 4 63.46 
19 129 Simon JACKSON MG PB 1935 10 16:33.96 2 Laps 59.36 1:35.03 6 62.09 
20 43 FN Guy NORTHAM Bentley 4 1/2 Litre 1928 10 16:52.37 2 Laps 58.28 1:37.17 5 60.72 
21 63 Tim WADSWORTH Lagonda 2 Ltr L/C Tourer 1930 10 17:03.22 2 Laps 57.67 1:37.75 5 60.36 
22 118 Phillip TILLYARD Frazer Nash T.T. Replica 1934 10 17:05.91 2 Laps 57.51 1:38.88 10 59.67 
23 61 Martin NASH Frazer Nash Supersports 1930 10 17:16.33 2 Laps 56.94 1:39.14 5 59.52 
24 62 Alex PILKINGTON Alfa Romeo 6C 1750 1930 10 17:18.26 2 Laps 56.83 1:38.64 5 59.82 
25 54 David LAMB Riley Brooklands 1929 9 15:44.82 3 Laps 56.20 1:41.21 6 58.30 
26 60 Andy CAWLEY Frazer Nash Super Sports 1930 9 15:47.18 3 Laps 56.06 1:40.70 3 58.59 
27 100 Craig McWILLIAM Sunbeam 3 Litre 1926 9 16:16.61 3 Laps 54.38 1:46.21 4 55.55 
28 11 Bill ROSTEN GN 11.9 Annie 1924 9 17:14.01 3 Laps 51.36 1:52.52 2 52.44 
29 35 David FURNELL Riley Brooklands 1928 9 17:35.98 3 Laps 50.29 1:50.89 2 53.21 

Not-Classified                   
1 FN Christopher MANN Alfa Romeo Monza 1932 12 16:59.47 NCF 69.45 1:16.98 6 76.65 

21 Jeremy FLANN Frazer Nash 3 Seat Tourer 1926 9 13:13.65 DNF 66.91 1:25.61 3 68.92 
16   FN Sebastian WELCH Bentley 3 Litre VDP Tourer 1925 7 11:17.50 DNF 60.96 1:32.88 6 63.53 
50 Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS Frazer Nash Super Sports 1929 7 9:40.91 DNF 71.10 1:21.24 6 72.63 
36 Malcolm SIMMONDS Lagonda 2 Litre Speed Mo 1928 5 10:17.86 DNF 47.75 1:58.26 4 49.89 
24 Chris CHILCOTT Frazer Nash Fast Tourer 1926/30 5 8:15.64 DNF 59.52 1:22.76 2 71.30 

106 Christopher EDMONDSON MG C Type 1932 4 6:59.68 DNF 56.24 1:38.36 4 59.99 
45 Sue DARBYSHIRE Morgan Super Aero 1929 3 4:07.58 DNF 71.50 1:19.34 2 74.37 
27 Mark HAYWARD Alvis FD 12/75 Fwd 1928 2 4:27.36 DNF 44.14 2:15.90 2 43.42 

Fastest Lap                   
45 Sue DARBYSHIRE Morgan Super Aero 1929         1:19.34 2 74.37 

144 FN Callum LOCKIE Delahaye 135MS 1936         1:15.83 8 77.81 



AWARDS 
 

Race Winner, Winner of the Fox & Nicholl Trophy, 1st 
‘Standard’ Car, 1st Un-supercharged Car over 3000 Callum LOCKIE   Delahaye 135 MS 
 
Second Overall & 2nd ‘Standard’ Car   Richard PILKINGTON  Talbot T26 SS 
Third Overall      Marcus BLACK   Talbot Lago T23 
 
3rd ‘Standard’ Car     Mark BRETT   Ballamy-Ford V8 
 
1st Vintage Car &  
1st Un-supercharged Car 1101cc-1500cc   Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS  Frazer Nash Super Sports 
 
1st Un-supercharged Car under 1100cc   Ian STANDING   Riley Brooklands 
1st Un-supercharged Car 1501cc-2000cc   Tim WADSWORTH  Lagonda Tourer 
1st Un-supercharged Car 2001cc-3000cc   Max SOWERBY   Talbot Lago T120 
 
Winner on Handicap     Nick PELLETT   Talbot 105 Team Car 
    



 
FiSCAR – TOM COLE TROPHY RACE / 

VSCC – HAWTHORN INTERNATIONAL TROPHY  
RESULT - RACE 7 

 
1 26 H Bernardo HARTOGS Lotus XV 25 31:13.08   78.75 1:08.74 11 85.84 
2 74 H M. HUNT / P. BLAKENEY- HWM  25 31:29.69 16.61 78.06 1:09.77 23 84.57 

    EDWARDS                 
3 99 H Christopher KEEN Kurtis 500 S 25 32:06.69 53.61 76.56 1:10.33 14 83.90 
4 20 C1 Jonathan ABECASSIS Austin Healey 100/4 24 31:28.86 1 Lap 74.97 1:12.51 9 81.37 
5 168 H John CLARK Cooper Bobtail 24 31:29.27 1 Lap 74.95 1:12.13 11 81.80 
6 32 CC T. LLEWELLYN / O. Allard J2 24 31:34.31 1 Lap 74.76 1:13.09 4 80.73 

    LLEWELLYN                 
7 4 H Nicholas BALL Jaguar D Type 24 31:40.34 1 Lap 74.52 1:12.08 21 81.86 
8 85 C1 Stephen BOND Lister Flat Iron 24 31:41.06 1 Lap 74.49 1:11.87 15 82.10 
9 75 C1 Robin ELLIS Lotus Elite 24 31:44.26 1 Lap 74.36 1:12.67 21 81.19 

10 166 H Marshall BAILEY Cooper 39 Bobtail 24 32:00.79 1 Lap 73.72 1:12.69 9 81.17 
11 68 C2 Paul DE HAVILLAND Jaguar XK1505 24 32:06.75 1 Lap 73.50 1:13.48 18 80.30 
12 41 C1 D. BRAZELL / J. HARPER Jaguar C-Type 24 32:27.94 1 Lap 72.70 1:13.55 6 80.22 
13 164 C2 John URE Frazer Nash Le Mans Replica 23 31:28.69 2 Laps 71.85 1:15.24 11 78.42 
14 180 C2 Tim PEARCE AC Ace Bristol 23 31:44.07 2 Laps 71.27 1:15.45 5 78.20 
15 39 C1 David ALEXANDER Lotus Elite 23 31:48.75 2 Laps 71.10 1:12.66 4 81.21 
16 171 C3 Alex QUATTLEBAUM Leco Sports 23 32:04.06 2 Laps 70.53 1:16.07 15 77.57 
17 96 C3 Mark DANIELL MG MGA Twin Cam 23 32:15.71 2 Laps 70.11 1:17.33 13 76.30 
18 133 Inv C. PHILLIPS / I. NUTHALL Cooper Bristol 23 32:18.70 2 Laps 70.00 1:15.48 6 78.17 
19 83 C2 A. KING / D. COTTINGHAM AC Ace Bristol 23 32:20.28 2 Laps 69.94 1:14.28 20 79.43 
20 40 C1 Barry DYE Lotus Elite 22 31:16.80 3 Laps 69.16 1:16.96 18 76.67 
21 7 C2 Justin BECKETT Ac Ace Bristol 22 31:21.70 3 Laps 68.98 1:17.84 19 75.80 
22 10 Inv M. ELLIS / C. WILKS MG MGA 22 31:27.40 3 Laps 68.78 1:17.65 20 75.99 
23 111 C2 Christopher MANN Alfa Romeo Disco Volante 22 31:48.96 3 Laps 68.00 1:17.83 18 75.81 
24 19 C3 Neil BURNSIDE MG MGA 22 31:51.61 3 Laps 67.91 1:19.06 17 74.63 
25 159 C4 Martin STOWE MG MGA 22 31:55.26 3 Laps 67.78 1:19.33 16 74.38 
26 70 C3 Alan HOUSE Morgan +4 22 32:20.80 3 Laps 66.88 1:19.48 15 74.24 
27 2 C2 A. MITCHELL / P. CAMPBELL Wingfield Bristol Special 21 31:25.28 4 Laps 65.72 1:17.19 8 76.44 
28 49 C2 R. FEILDEN / S. JEFFRIES Aston Martin Mk III 21 31:29.26 4 Laps 65.59 1:21.55 3 72.35 
29 67 C4 P. TISDALL / M. SHEARS Morgan Plus Four 21 31:32.37 4 Laps 65.48 1:21.43 19 72.46 
30 170 C1 Matthew COLLINGS Austin Healey 100M 20 31:27.49 5 Laps 62.52 1:25.43 8 69.07 

 
 
 

 



AWARDS 
 

Race Winner  
& Winner of the Hawthorn International Trophy  Bernado HARTOGS   Lotus XV 
2nd Overall       Martin HUNT/Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS  HWM 
3rd Overall       Christopher KEEN   Kurtis 500 
 
 
Winner of the FiSCAR Tom Cole Trophy 
& 1st in Class C1      Jonathan ABECASSIS   Austin Healey 
2nd & 1st in Class CC      Tim & Oliver LLEWELLYN  Allard J2 
3rd        Stephen BOND    Lister Flat Iron 
 
 
1st in Class C2      Paul DE HAVILLAND   Jaguar XK150S 
1st in Class C3      Alex QUATTLEBAUM   Leco Sports 
1st in Class C4      Martin STOWE    MG MGA 

  



 

 

 

 

HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS  
RESULT - RACE 8 

 Name Car Year Laps          Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

77 Ben MAEERS GN Parker 1926 5 7:47.50   75.16 1:16.29 5 77.34 
108 Nick HAYWARD-

 
Riley Special 1937 5 7:51.98 4.48 64.56 1:29.38 5 66.01 

132 Mike JAMES Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Rep 1935 5 7:53.15 5.65 73.18 1:18.68 5 74.99 
117 Tony SEBER Wolseley Hornet Special 1934 5 7:55.39 7.89 72.77 1:18.40 4 75.26 
76 Nick LESTON Lovell Elkhart Sprint Racer 1929 5 7:56.59 9.09 72.56 1:19.68 2 74.05 
25 Edward HARRIS Invicta 3/4.5 Litre 1927 5 8:01.37 13.87 65.36 1:28.27 4 66.84 
129 Simon JACKSON MG PB 1935 5 8:07.92 20.42 62.38 1:33.30 5 63.24 
110 John MOSS Austin Seven Sports 1933 5 8:08.17 20.67 62.35 1:31.81 2 64.27 
160 Richard ILIFFE Riley TT Sprite Replica 1939 5 8:12.17 24.67 69.88 1:21.41 2 72.48 
127 Jeffrey EDWARDS Alvis Sports Special 1934/35 5 8:15.58 28.08 65.48 1:27.40 3 67.51 
31 Trevor SWETE Invicta S Type 1931 5 8:17.80 30.30 65.15 1:27.65 5 67.32 
109 Andrew LONG MG N Magnette 1933 5 8:18.61 31.11 65.04 1:28.33 4 66.80 
44 Nicholas POWELL Austin/MG La Special 1928/34 5 8:19.64 32.14 64.89 1:28.13 5 66.95 
9 Richard HUDSON Bentley 3/4 1/2 Litre 1925/28 5 8:19.70 32.20 67.10 1:25.96 5 68.64 
120 Francesca WILTON Austin S/S 1935 5 8:42.77 55.27 52.71 1:48.72 3 54.27 
 Not-Classified                   
27 Mark HAYWARD Alvis FD 12/75 Fwd 1928 4 7:45.91 DNF 50.66 1:57.02 2 50.42 
71 Mark ELDER Austin Sports Special 1931 3 5:08.76 DNF 67.11 1:25.98 3 68.63 

           
           

 
 

AWARDS 
 

Race Winner  Ben Maeers  GN Parker 
 
2nd   Nick Haywood-Cook Riley Special 
3rd   Mike James  Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Replica 
4th    Tony Seber  Wolseley Hornet Special 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

FORMULA 3 500s OWNERS ASSOCIATION (Race 2)  
RESULT - RACE 9 

Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 23 George SHACKLETON Cooper Mk XI 12 15:53.02   74.30 1:18.46 5 75.20 
2 29 Chris WILSON Cooper Mk 10 12 15:59.33 6.31 73.81 1:19.36 11 74.35 
3 59 Xavier KINGSLAND Staride MK3 12 16:18.38 25.36 72.37 1:19.76 8 73.98 
4 53 Simon DEDMAN Cooper Mk 10 12 16:20.37 27.35 72.22 1:20.46 7 73.33 
5 92 Richard FULLER Cooper MK 8 12 16:27.40 34.38 71.71 1:19.56 8 74.16 
6 16 Stuart WRIGHT Cooper Mk XI 12 16:37.83 44.81 70.96 1:19.58 0 74.14 
7 33 Jonathan MORRIS Waye 500 11 15:52.13 1 Lap 68.17 1:24.23 7 70.05 
8 3 Andy RAYNOR JBS Mk1 11 15:58.39 1 Lap 67.72 1:25.18 7 69.27 
9 99 Alex WILSON Mackson 11 15:58.39 1 Lap 67.72 1:22.39 11 71.62 

10 30 Charles REYNOLDS Kieft CK53 10 14:44.58 2 Laps 66.70 1:21.77 7 72.16 
11 55 Jim MAY Petty Formula 3 10 15:54.34 2 Laps 61.83 1:30.11 7 65.48 

  Not-Classified                 
  19 JB JONES Cousy No2 10 14:44.58 DNF 66.70 1:24.11 9 70.15 
  63 Richard KELLY Heizer MK 1 10 15:07.09 DNF 65.05 1:26.28 10 68.39 

  Fastest Lap                 
  23 George SHACKLETON Cooper Mk XI         1:18.46 5 75.20 

 
 
 
AWARDS 
Race Winner & 1st in Class P3   23 George SHACKLETON Cooper Mk XI 
2nd overall & 2nd in Class P3   29 Chris WILSON  Cooper Mk 10 
3rd overall & 1st in Class P2   59 Xavier KINGSLAND  Staride MK3 

 
 

3rd in Class P3     53 Simon DEDMAN  Cooper Mk 10 
2nd in Class P2     33 Jonathan MORRIS  Waye 500  
3rd in Class P2     3 Andy RAYNOR   JBS MkI 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

ALLCOMERS SCRATCH RACE 

RESULT – RACE 10 

Pl No Cl Name Car Year Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 

1 17 Julian WILTON ERA R7B 1936 12 15:06.45   78.11 1:14.29 2 79.42 
2 12 Terry CRABB ERA R12C 1937 12 15:24.36 17.91 76.60 1:15.54 3 78.11 
3 134 Julian GRIMWADE Frazer Nash Single Seat 1934 12 15:27.00 20.55 76.38 1:16.37 5 77.26 
4 165 Theodore HUNT Frazer Nash Super Sports 1930 12 15:31.08 24.63 76.05 1:15.82 10 77.82 
5 23 Sandford ANDREWS Morgan Aero 2Str 1926 12 15:33.08 26.63 75.88 1:16.21 4 77.42 
6 32 Oliver LLEWELLYN Bentley 4.5 1927 12 15:52.76 46.31 74.32 1:17.48 4 76.15 
7 132 Mike JAMES Riley 12/4 TT Sprite Rep 1935 12 16:19.48 1:13.03 72.29 1:17.55 5 76.09 
8 76 Nick LESTON Lovell Elkhart Sprint Racer 1929 12 16:21.71 1:15.26 72.12 1:19.53 9 74.19 
9 211 Robert MIDDLETON Aston Martin Speed 'Red D 1936 12 16:26.71 1:20.26 71.76 1:20.07 7 73.69 

10 121 Robert BLAKEMORE Aston Martin Speed Model 1934 11 15:21.37 1 Lap 70.44 1:21.23 8 72.64 
11 154 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB) V8 Spl 1937 11 15:21.55 1 Lap 70.43 1:22.08 8 71.89 
12 181 Steven SMITH Morris Minor 1929 11 15:22.42 1 Lap 70.36 1:22.44 4 71.57 * 
13 122 Paul BAKER Frazer Nash Sports 1934 11 15:42.73 1 Lap 68.85 1:23.22 5 70.90 
14 136 Rupert MANN Riley Special 1935 11 16:03.54 1 Lap 67.36 1:25.66 2 68.88 
15 53 David JOHNSON Frazer Nash Super Sports 1929 10 15:22.51 2 Laps 63.96 1:30.14 3 65.46 
16 102 Christopher SCOTT Aston Martin Le Mans 1933 10 15:41.39 2 Laps 62.68 1:29.59 3 65.86 

  MACKIRDY                 
17 137 Alexander JONES Fiat Balilla 508S 1935 10 15:54.57 2 Laps 61.81 1:33.16 10 63.34 
18 61 Martin NASH Frazer Nash Supersports 1930 9 15:26.71 3 Laps 57.30 1:38.48 2 59.91 
19 104 David COOKSEY MG Montlhery 1931 9 15:31.27 3 Laps 57.02 1:39.52 7 59.29 

  Not-Classified                 
  92 Brian WHITE Frazer Nash/BMW TT Repli           1934/38 11 14:13.68 DNF 76.03 1:15.46 9 78.19 
  91 James MORLEY Bentley 3/4 1/2 Litre 1929 10 14:35.91 DNF 67.36 1:23.57 4 70.60 
  69 Dougal CAWLEY GN/Ford Piglet 1929 9 11:47.80 DNF 75.03 1:16.15 4 77.48 
  72 Mark DANIELL MG Q Type 1934 9 13:52.13 DNF 63.82 1:26.14 3 68.50 
  55 Scott HUGHES Riley Brooklands 1929 7 11:04.52 DNF 62.15 1:28.70 2 66.52 
  57 Clive TEMPLE Riley Brooklands 1929 7 12:02.87 DNF 57.14 1:34.32 2 62.56 
  160 Richard ILIFFE Riley TT Sprite Replica 1939 5 7:14.44 DNF 67.91 1:21.27 4 72.60 

  79 George PARKINSON Austin AD Tourer 1928 5 8:23.30 DNF 58.62 1:31.01 4 64.83 
  186 Charles GOLDSPINK Frazer Nash Acedes 1926 4 6:12.22 DNF 63.41 1:29.30 3 66.07 
  42 Tom THORNTON BMW 329/28 K 1936 3 15:38.19 NCF 18.87 1:42.79 2 57.40 

  Fastest Lap                 
  17 Julian WILTON ERA R7B 1936         1:14.29 2 79.42 



AWARDS 
 

Race Winner    Julian WILTON   ERA R7B 
& 1st Car 1101cc-2000cc 
 
2nd Overall    Terry CRABB   ERA R12C 
& 1st Standard Car 
3rd Overall    Julian GRIMWADE  FRAZER NASH 
& 1st Car over 3000cc 
 
1st Car under 1100cc   Alex JONES   FIAT BALILLA 
1st Car 2001cc-3000cc   Rupert MANN   RILEY SPECIAL 
 
Winner on Handicap   Steven SMITH   MORRIS MINOR 
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